TRC

January 7, 2006

ConocoPhillips Company SRMET e
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 94563

ATTN: MR. THOMAS KOSEL
SITE: 76 STATION 6129
3420 35™ AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2005

Dear Mr. Kosel:
Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 6129, located at 3420 3;5Lh ,
Avenue, Oakland, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us' at

(949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

TRC

CC:  Mr. Eric Hetrick, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (2 copies)

Inclosures:
20-0400/6129R07.QMS

21 Technology Drive * Irving, Colifornia 92618
Main: 949-727-2336 ¢ Fax: 949.727.7399

" www.lrcsolutions.com
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide

www.deltaenv.com

3164 Gold Camp Drive » Suite 200
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916.638.2085 800.477.7411
Fax 916.638.8385

February 15, 2006

Mr. Donald Hwang

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Quarterly Summary Report - Fourth Quarter 2005
Delta Project Number: C106129011

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips (COP), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Deita) is forwardmg
the quarterly summary repert for the following location:

Service Station Location

76 Service Station No. 6129 3420 35™ Avenue
Oakland, California

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Ben Wright
Stafi Geologist

AT

Danitel J. Davis, R.G.
Senior Project Manager

Forward: TRC - Quarterly Monitoring Report

ole Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (electronic copy)

A mentber of:

X g Environmental Alliance




QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
Fourth Quarter 2005
76 Service Station No. 6129
3420 35" Avenue
Oakland, CA

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT

According to Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), in 1989 two 10,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) and one 550-gallon waste oil UST were removed
from the site. Analytical results of soil samples collected beneath the former gasoline -
USTs, used-oil UST and product piping indicated that low concentrations of petroleum °
hydrocarbons were present in each of the sampling areas. Three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed in 1989 to depths of
approximately 44 feet below ground surface (bgs). :

In 1990, four soil borings (EB1 through EB4) were drilled at the site in the vicinity of MW-

3 in an attempt to define the hydrocarbon impact to soil. Based on the results of the soit
sampling, approximately Z30 cubic yards of soil were excavated from an area between
the dispenser islands and around well MW-3 in 1991. Excavation was performed so as :
to not destroy well MW-3. Analytical results from confirmation soil samples indicated
that the majority of the impacted soil had been removed. :

On November 12 and 13, 2003, as part of a due diligence investigation, four soil borings
(SB-1 and SB-3 through SB-5) were drilled to total depths of approximately 31.5 to 36.5
feet bgs. Proposed boring SB-2 was unable to be drilled due to the presence of .
subsurface utilities and/or structures. Groundwater was encountered in the borings ata -
depth of approximately 35 feet bgs. Methyi tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was reported at -
concentrations varying from 0.37 to 0.41 milligrams per kilogram (mgrkg) in the soil :
samples collected between 26 and 31 feet bgs. All other constituents were reported -
below the laboratory reporting limit for the soil samples analyzed. The three existing -
groundwater wells were sampled on November 13, 2003. Analytical results indicated
the presence of MTBE at concentrations between 240 and 3,700 micrograms per liter -
(ugfl), with the most elevated concentrations occurring in wells MW-2 (2,100 pg/) and
MW-3 (3,700 pg/l).

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

A 1,000-foot radius well search was completed as requested on September 28, 2004 by °
the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). The results showed a six-inch
diameter irrigation well located at 3397 Arkansas Street, approximately 800 feet west-
northwest of the site. The well was drilled in August 1977 to total depth 62 feet bgs with -
depth to water reported at 18 feet bgs. Alameda County Health Care Services update of
July 30, 1984 reported the well owner as Arthur Smith. '

MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring and sampling activities were conducted at the site from January
1990 through May 1991. Sampling activities were re-initiated during the third quarter
2004. The monitoring well network is scheduled to be sampled on a quarterly basis.
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During the most recent groundwater monitoring event, conducted on December 6, 2005, :
depth to groundwater ranged from 28.78 feet (MW-3) to 29.59 feet (MW-1) below top of :
casing (TOC). The groundwater flow direction was west at a gradient of 0.03 foot per
foot (ft/ft), consistent with historic events. During the December 2005 sampling event,
maximum detectable hydrocarbon concentrations were as follows: total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) (430 pg/t in MW-3), benzene (<050 pgfl in all:
samples), toluene (1.6 pg/l in MW-3), ethylbenzene (<0.50 pg/l in all samples), total
xylenes (3.6 pg/l in MW-3) and MTBE (1,800 pgfl in MW-3). -

WASTE DISPOSAL SUMMARY

In 1991, based on the results from borings EB1 through EB4, approximately 230 cubic :
yards of soil were excavated from the area between the dispensers and the pump '
islands in the area around MW-3.

REMEDIATION STATUS
Remediation is not currently being conducted at the site.
CHARACTERIZATION STATUS

Hydrocarbon concentrations in the soil and groundwater have not been completely :
delineated. MTBE in soit and groundwater are above environmental screening levels
(ESLs). Additional assessment activity has been proposed to delineate both the vertical
and horizontat extent (up- and downgradient) of the MTBE contamination.

RECENT CORRESPONDENCE
1. During a meeting with Alameda County Health Agency conducted on November '
30, 2005, it was agreed that a site conceptual model (SCM) for the site would be °
completed. The SCM has been submitted under separate cover.
THIS QUARTER ACTIVITIES (Fourth Quarter 2005)
1. TRC conducted the quarterly monitoring and sampling event at the site.
WASTE DISPOSAL SUMMARY
No waste was generated during the quarter.

NEXT QUARTER ACTHIVITIES (First Quarter 2006)

1. TRC will conduct the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event at the |
site.

2. Delta will submit a SCM to Alameda County Heaith Agency. The SCM will
include a work plan for determining lateral and vertical soil and groundwater
contamination at the site. '

CONSULTANT: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
October 2005 through December 2005
76 Station 6129

3420 35th Ave.
Oakland, CA
Project Coordinator: Thomas Kosel Water Sampling Contractor: TRC
Telephone: 916-558-7666 Compiled by: Jeremiah Hurn

Date(s) of Gauging/Sampling Event: 12/6/2005
Sample Points

Groundwvater wells: 3 onsite, 0 offsite Wells gauged: 3 Wells sampled: 3
Purging method: Diaphragm pump

Purge water disposal: Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100

Other Sample Pgints: 0 Type: n/a

Liquid Phase Hydrocarbons (LPH)

Wells with LPH: 0  Maximum thickness (feet): n/a 7
LPH removal frequency: nj/a Method: n/a
Treatment or disposal of water/LPH: n/a

Hydrogeologic Parameters

Depth to groundwater (below TOC): Minimum: 28.78 feet Maximum: 29,59 feet
Average groundwater elevation (relative to available local datum): 72.30 feet
Average change in groundwater elevation since previous event: -1.77 feet
Interpreted groundwater gradient and flow direction:
Current event:  0.02 ft/ft, southwest
Previous event: 0.025 ft/ft, southwest (7/27/2005)

Selected Laboratory Results

Wells with detected Benzene: 0 Wells above MCL (1.0 pg/l): n/a
Maximum reported benzene concentration: n/a

Welis with TPPH 8260B 2 Maximum: 430 ug/i (MW-3)

Welis with MTBE 2 Maximum: 1,800 pg/l1 (MW-3)

Notes:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRG. Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site,
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TABLE KEY

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

- = pot analyzed, measured, or collected

LFH = ligquid-pbase hydrocarbons

Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

ugfl = micrograms per liter (approx. e3quivalent to parts per billion, ppb)
g/l = milligrams per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per million, ppm)
ND < = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
TOC = top of casing (surveyed reference elevation)
ANALYTES )

BTEX = henzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and (total) xylenes
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TBA = tertiary butyl aleohol

TCA = trichloroethane

TCE = trichloroethene

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

TRFH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,1-DCA = 1,1-dichloroethane

1.2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane (same as EDC, ethylene dichloride)
1,1-DCE = 1,1.dichioroethens

1,2-DCE = 1,2-dichioroethene (cis- and trans-)

NQTES

L. Elevations are in feet above mean sea level. Depths are in feet below surveyed top-of-casing.

2. Groundwater elevations for wells with LPH are calcufated as: Surface Elevation - Measured Depth to Water 4 .
(Dp x LPH Thickness), where Dp is the density of the LPH, if known., A value of 0.75 is used for gasoline and
when the density is not known. A value of 0.83 is used for diesel. '

3. Wells with LPH are generally not sampled for laboratory analysis (see General Field Procedures).

Comuments shown on tables are general. Additionat explanations may be included in field notes and laberatory
reports, both of which are included as part of this report.

5. A “J” flag indicates that a reported analytical result is an estimated concentration value between the method
detection limit (MDL) and the practical quantification limit (PQL.) specified by the [aboratory.

6. Other laboratory flags (qualifiers) may have been reported. See the official laboratory report (attached) for a
complete list of laboratory flags.

7. Concentration graphs based on tables (presented following Figures) show non-detect results prior to the Second
Quarter 2000 plotted at fixed values for graphical display. Non-detect results reported smce that time are plotted at
reporting limits stated in the official laboratery report.

8. Groundwater vs. Time graphs may be corrected for apparent level changes due to re-survey.

REFERENCE
TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling 76 Station 6129 in August 2004,




Table 1 ’
CURRENT FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

December 6, 2005
76 Station 6129
Date TOC Depth to LFPH Ground- Changein TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE Comments
Sempled Elevation ‘Water Thickness water Elevation 8260B benzene Xylenes . 8260B
Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) ~ (feet) (ugfh) (egM) (g (wel) (e (meh) (ng/)
MW-1 . ’ :
12/6/2005 -102.24 29.59 0.00 T72.65 2,26 - N"D<§0 ND<).50 0.93 ND<0.50 1.8 ND<0.50
MwW-2 . :
12/6/2005 102.16  29.13 0.00 73.03 -1.62 - 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 780
MW-3 |

12/6/2005 100.00  28.78 000 722 -143 - 430 ND<0.50 1.6 ND<0.50 3.6 1800

6129

Page 1 of 1




Date TOC  Depthto LFH
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness

(fect)  (feet)  {feet)

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Jannary 1990 Through December 2005
76 Station 6129

Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE
water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8260B
Elevation Elevation

{fect) (feet) (/)  (wg/h  (ugM (eg/ly (g (gl (e

Comments

MW-1
/511990 -
5/11/1990
8/9/1990
11/14/1990
2/12/1991 - - -
. 59/1991 - - -
11/13/2003 - - -
8/27/2004 10224  30.65  0.00
11/23/2004 10224 2935  0.00
2/9/2005 10224 2689  0.00
517/2005 10224 2656  0.00

H

1
}
!

72772005 10224 2733 0.00
12/6/2005 10224  29.59 0.00 -

MW-2 .
1/5/1990 - - -

5111990 - - -
8/9/1990 - - -
11/14/1990 - - -
2121991 - - -
591991 — - -
11/13/2003 - - -
802712004 10216 3028  0.00
11/23/2004 10216 2875  0.00
2972005 10216 2608 000

6129

- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - ND - ND 7.1 ND ND -
- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - ND - 0.32 ND ND ND -
- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - - 180 ND<i0 ND<1.0 ND<LO ND<2.0 240

7159 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 ND<0.50

7289 130 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO ND<0.50

7535 246 ~  ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 93

7568 033 ~  ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 19

7451 077 -~ ND<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 ND<0.50

7265 226 - ND<50 ND<0.S0 093 ND<0S0 18  ND<0.50
- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - ND -~ ND ND ND ND -
- - ND - ND ND ND ND -
- - ND - ND 0.42 ND 0.51 -
- - ND - ND ND - ND ND -
- - ~  ND<2000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<0 2100

7188 - - - 950- ND<S0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<I0 = 1400

7341 153 - 53 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 42

7608 267 ° - - ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 400

Page 1 of 2



Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Jannary 1990 Through December 2065
76 Station 6129

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/) (kg (ug/l) {ug/l) (eg) — (ugl)  (ng/h
MW-2 continued

5/1772005 10216 2453 000  77.63 155 ~  ND<50 'ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO 330
TR7/2005 10216 2751 000 7465  -2.98 ~  ND<500 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 580
12/6/2005 102.16 29.13 000 7303  -1.62 - 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO 780
MW-3
151990 - - 0.00 - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
51171990 - - - - - WD - ND ND ND ND -
8/9/1990 - -~ - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
11/14/1990 - ~ - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
2121991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
5901991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
11/13/2003 - - - - - - 2600 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<40 3700
8272004 10000 2961 000 7039 - - 1700 ND<I0 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<20 2600
11232004 100.00 2848  0.00 7152  1.I3 - 1500 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<20 1800
292005 100.00 2645 000 7355  2.03 ~  ND<I000 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 2100
5/17/2005 100.00 2561 000 7439 034 ~  ND<I0OO0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO 1200
727/2005 10000 2735 000 7265 . -1.74 ~  ND<I000 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<I0. ND<20 1400
12/6/2005 10000 2878 000 7122  -143 - 430 ND<0.5¢ 1.6  ND<0.50 3.6 1800

6129 Page 2 of 2




Table 3 _
ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 6129
Date EDC EDR TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol
Sampled 82608 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B

(el (ug/h (ng/D) (ug/l) (ng/) (ug/l) (b

MW-1 )
11/13/2003 ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND<200 ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND<1000

8/27/2004 WD<050  ND<03S6  ND<®S0  ND<50 ND<L0  ND<0.350 ND<50
11/23/2004 ND<0S0  ND<BS®  ND<050  ND<5.0 ND<LO  ND<0.50 ND<50
2/9/2005 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<50
5/17/2005 WD<0.50  ND<0.5¢  ND<0S0 ND<5.0  ND<05¢ ND<D.50 ND<50
7/27/2005 ND<0.50  ND<056  ND<0S0 ND<5.(0  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<50
12/6/2005 ND<0.50  ND<0.50  ND<050 ND<l10 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<250

BV

MW-2
11/13/2003 ND<8() ND<80 ND<80 ND<#0¢ ND<B80 ND<§Q  ND<20000

8/27/2004 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 24 ND<5.0 ND<500

11/23/2004 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<0S0  ND<5.0 18 ND<0S0  ND<50

2/9/2005 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 19 ND<5.0  ND<500

5/17/2005 ND<0.50  ND<050  ND<0S0  ND<5.0 12 ND<OS0  ND<50

7/27/2005 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - 140 16 ND<5.0  ND<500

12/6/2005 ND<0.50  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 61 15 ND<050  ND<250
MW-3

(11/13/2003 ND<80 ND<80 ND<8) ND4000 ND<80) ND<§0  ND<20000
8/27/2004 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<10 ND<1000
11/23/2004 ND<10 ND<I0 'ND<10) ND<I00 WND<20 ND<10 ND<1000
2/9/2005 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 130 ND<10  ND<1¢ ND<1000
3/17/2005 ND<i10 ND<IG¢ ND<l) ND<I100 ND<10 ND<10 ND<l000

7/27/2005 ND<i10 ND<1¢ ND<10 360 ND<10  ND<1(0  ND<1000
12/6/2005 ND<0.56 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 160 ND<0.50  ND=0.50  ND<250

6129 Page 1of 1
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Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
76 Station 6129
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Benzene Concentrations vs Time
76 Station 6129 : -
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MTBE 8260B Concentrations vs Time
76 Station 6129 -
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR) that specifics
activities required to complete the groundwater momtoxmg and sampling assignment for the site, TSRs
are based on client directives, instructions frorn the primary -environmental consultant for the s1te

regulatory requirements, and TRC’s previous experience with the site:

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determ ination of well locations based on a site map provided with the TSR.
Well boxes are opened and caps are. removed Indications of well or well box damage or of pressure
‘buildup i in the wcll are noted. : o
.Fluid levels in each we].l are measured usmg a coatgd c}oth tape equxpped with -an electromc mterface_
probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase liydrocarbon (LPH) and water. The depth to LPH (if it is
present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are measured from the top of the well casing (surveyo.rs
mark or notch if present) to the nearest 0.01 foot. Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67
foot between the measured top of water and the meastred bottom of the well casing is considered dry, and
is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is made to bail and/or sample

as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing volume of fluid is
bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed in a container separate from
normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Greundwater Parameter Measurecment

TSR instructions may specify that a well not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged using low-flow
methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods. Conventional purging generally
. consists of pumping or bailing until 2 minimum of three casing:volumes of water have been removed or
until the well bas been pumped dry. Pumping is generally accomplished using submersible electric or
paneumatic diaphragm pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) are
measured after removal of each casing volume, Stabilization of these parameters, to within 10 percent,
confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In some cases, the TSR indicates that other
parameters are also to be measured during purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DQ),
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter
measurements are calibrated daily according to manufacturer’s instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a low rate.
Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured contmuously until they become stable in
general accordance with EPA guidelines. -

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on site for disposal
by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to a licensed treatment or recycling
facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected directly from the site by a licensed vacuum truck
company, or may be treated on site by an active remediation system, if so directed.




Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are collected for laboratory
analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional pump or bail methods, sampling 'is
conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent of its original volume or after two hours if the well
does not recover to at least 80 percent. If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two
hours, the well is not sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, Yi-inch to 4-inch polyethylene bottom-fill baller to
just below the water level in the well, The bailer is retrieved and the water sample is carefully transferred
to containers specified for the laboratory analytical methods indicated by the TSR. Particular care is
given to containers for volatile organic analys1s (v OAs) which require filling to zero headspace a.nd '
fitting with Teflon-sealed caps.

Afler filling,*all containers;arg; lgbejpd wsth prOJect number {or site. mmiber), well. demgnatxo B, saz:rmplefa
date, sample time, and the sampler’s initials, and, placed in an insulated chest with ice. Samples remaijn
chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis. Sample container
descriptions and requested analyses are entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide
instructions to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody form accompanies the .samples during transportation
to provide a continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled from the effluent
stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so specified by the TSR, samples are taken
from the sample ports of actively pumping remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In general, wells
are gauged beginning with the least affected well and ending with the well that has the highest
concentration based on previous analytic results. After all gauging for the site is completed, wells are
purged and/or sampled from the least-affected to the tnost-affected well..

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross contamination between wells, strict isolation and
decontamination procedures are observed. Portable puraps are not used in wells with LPH. Technicians
wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling activities. Gloves arc changed between
wells and more often if warranted. Any equipment that could come in contact with fluids are either
dedicated to a particular wells, decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use.
Decontamination consists of washing in a solution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The fmal
rinse is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required for a particular site,
and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the following pages.

1/5/04 version




2 2

FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET

Teshnician: ANCLL Job #Task #: ?W// Sl Date: | 7-06 <&
Site # 6/ M Prq]ect Manager ,4, Cd /// _5 Page of
Depth Depth Product
Time Total to to Thickness| Time :
Well # |Gauged TOC Depth Water Product ___(feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes
" — 7 _
M =] bges] — [9586\7457) — i |2
j i e o 7
W) -Zicgzy | |13SCTLT o — |— 7 ¥
MW -l 7dn| —\ sz (A78T8 | <o | ——' st |7
| T S O RPN RTINS S S SREeres S cle :.,.».:,.,: P s

V4 ol ;
IFIELD DAYA COMPLETE anc cof WELL BOX CRDITION SHEETS -
7 7 - 7 - ¥
/ v
WTT CERTIFICATE MANIFEST DRUM [/ENTORY TRAFFIC CONTROL

Flald Man Dala Shest.xls 7/28/2005




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING EIELD NOTES

Al

' -‘.Sité: K/Zf
Well No.: M H/ "/

: Débth to Water (feet)__ 2 ? 5 ?

Total Depth (féet): 9"3 ¢F7

Water Column (feet);

'80% Recharge Depth (feet): &, %é

. ‘Techniclan: __ P
ProjectNo. _Z/BSTA -

Purge Method:
Degpth to Product (feet):
LPH & Water Recovered {gallons):

| Date / Z;’Dé “"0(5‘\—#

B el

Casing Diameter (Indhes}:

b
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i . "

1 Well Volume (gallonsy: - 2~
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]
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- Depth to Water {feet):

2273
Total Depth {feet): i

Water Cotumn (feef): /(,/ q Z-

80% Recharge Depth (feet) 53 2}
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’ -Depth tos Prﬁduct (feet).

1L/

A
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Casing Diameter (inchas): Z

1 Well Volume (gallons):

L
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 Total Gallons Purged” - |
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z772@ |
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. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES - o - :

- o , B fechni;iaﬁ: ///ﬁ/é— e I IR h |

'Site;_ - 6/ Z“? ) _ Project No.: [7'///') ch Z baté: / Z"(ﬁé “_’65 b
- Well No.: M W — = : Purge Method:_ L\’@ '

: bépth to Water (feet);_. p,-o . 75 _ Depth to Product (feet): —_— o : :
Total Depth (feet): -/ ;2, é LPH & Water Recovered (gaflons): ™ :
‘Water Cotumn (feet): f g Casing Diameter (Incheé): Zf/
'80% Recharge Depth {feet}; Q[ S $ : 1 Well Volume (gafions). . 7~

e Time Samipled e s .

Staticat Time Sampied - | . . TotalGallons Purged.” . - = |,
204 | & YR
Comments:
Welf No.: Purge M'eth(;d‘
~ Depthio Water (feet): i~~~ i~ -'ir.= Depth toProduct (feet) s«
Total Depth (feet): ' LPH & Water Recovered (gailons)
Water Column (feet): ‘ Casing Diameter (Inches):
80%-Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons);

-Static at Time Sampled ) .- TotalGallons Purgéd ~ " * | . . Time Sampled

"|Comments:




Laboratories, Inc | | ,

Date of Report: 12/19/2005 . g
Anju Farfan .
TRC Alton Geoscience 7 i
21 Technology Drive . : &. :
Irvine, CA 92618-2302 -
RE: 6129 ;3 :-
BC Lab Number: 0512078 e B f'%"-ﬁ ‘
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/07/05 22:30. If you ha\ee any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. : - .,;;;
Sincerely, a

7+
Confact Person Vanessa Hooker™ Authonzed Slgnature
Client Service Rep

AlE results listed in this reporr ate for the exclusive use of the submirti.ng party. BC Laboratories, Inc. 2ssumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation; derachment or third party inrerprerarion.

4100 Arlas Court * Bakersfield, CA 93308 » {661) 327-4911 » FAX (661) 327-193_1‘8 = www.bclabs.com




SB C >- Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience
21 Technelogy Drive
Irvine CA, 92618-2302

Project: 6129
Project Number: {none]
Project Manager: Anju Farfan

Reported: 12/19/05 11:23

Laboratgi‘y / Client Sample Cross Ref:;rence -

Laboratory  Client Sample Information &

0512078-01 COC Number: - Receive Date:  1247/05 22:30 Delivery Work Order (Lab\W,
Project Number: 6129 : Sampling Date: 1236/05 10:43 Globatl ID: T0600101465
Sampling Location;  MW-1 Sample Depth: --4§ Matrix: W
Sampling Point: MW-1 Sample Matrix: Wir - Samle QC Type (SACode): CS
Sampled By: Nick of TRCI e S Cooler 1D; -

oA
LEN . .

0512078-02 COC Number: - 'Z Receive Date: 12 :7;/05_;22:30 Delivery Work Order {LabW:
Project Number: 6129 L Sampling Date;* 1286/05 11:19 Global ID: T0800101485
Sampling Location: MWwW-2 “ Sample Depth: % ' Matrix;. W
Sampling Point: MW-2 s Sample Matrix: Wier - Samle QC Type (SACode): CS
Sampled By: Nick of TRCI G : iy Cooler ID;

051207803 COC Number: - Receive Date: 1287/0522:30  Delivery Work Order (LabW:
Project Number: 6129 Sampling Date: 12/06/0511:56 = Globai ID: T0600101465
Sampling Location: MW-3 Sample Depth; S Matrix: W
Sampling Point: Mw-3 3 Sample Matrix: W Samle QC Type (SACode). CS
Sampled By: Nick of TRCI e TEAT Cooler ID;

.‘.‘f, 7- | :
&
BC Laboratories The results in this reportepply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o_’)’-cu.s‘_rocjzy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

All resulss listed in chis report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Ine. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, sepazation, detachment or third pusty interpretation.

4100 Adas Coure » Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 » FAX (661) 327-1918

.
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* www.bclabs.com Pagelof§




ﬁ Laboratories, Inc i | .

1
TRC Alton Geoscience "$ Project: 6129

21 Technology Drive A Project Number: [none]

Irvine CA, 92618-2302 g‘ Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 12/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Metblod 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0512078-01 | Client Sample Name: 6129, MW-1, MW-1, 12/6/2005 10:43:00AM, Nicfg®

43 Prep Rur! & Llnstru- o Qc Nle Lab
Constituent Result Units PQLs MDL Method Date DatelTime falyst mentlD Dilution BatchID Bias Quais
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50-%... EPA-8260 12/13/05 12114105 13:61.. BMCF MSVI0 1 BOL0546 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND uglL 0.555 EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 EACF MS-V10 1 BOLO546 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ‘ ND ugil. 0.50% EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 EMCF. MSv1e 1 BOL0546 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL o.so.;’fs_‘_"‘ EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 ) ylcF MS-wo 1 BOLOS46  ND
Methy! t-butyl ether ND ugfL 0.50; EPA-8260 1213005 12/14/05 13:51 BMCF " MSV10 1 BOL0546 ND

Toluene 0.93 uglt o.soﬁz__ EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 §#CF™ MSV10 1 BOL0546 ND

Total Xylenes 1.8 ugfl 1.0 gz - EPA-8260 12/13/05 12M4/05 1351 CF MS-V10 1 BOLOG46 ND

t-Amy} Methyl ether ND ugiL 0.5 EPA-8260 12113/05 12/14/08. 1351 GJACF  MSvio 1 BOL0546 ND

t-Butyl alcohol ND ugll. 10 EPA-8260 . 12/13/05 12/14/0% $VCF  MSVIO 1 BOLOS46  ND

Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 ,:fMCF N_IS-V10 1 BOL0546 ND

Ethanol ND ug/l. 250 EPA-8260 12/13/05 12!14/0%_13_;51 ZBMCF . MS-V10 1 BOLO546 ND Vi1
Ethyl t-buty! ether ND ug/L 0.50 ?:, EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51-BMEF = MS-V10 1 BOLO546 ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum ND ugit 50 §% EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 “@NCF.~ MS-V10 1 BOLD546 ND

Hydrocarbons : ) R R

1,2-Dichlorcathane-d4 (Surrogate) 108 %  76-114ECL-UCL) EPA-8260 12113105 12/14K05 13:51 ZMCF  MSV10 1 BOL0546

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 103 % 88 - 110'§§_CL -UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 & MS-V10 1 BOLO546

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 98.7 %  86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-B260 12/13/05 12/14/05 13:51 MS-v10 1 BOLO546

2
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain pf custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results fisred In this reporr are for the exclusive use of the submitring party. BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report a.lr:qauon separation, detachmenc or third party inwrpretation.
4100 Adas Court * Bakersfield, CA 93308 « (661) 327-4911 » FAX (661) 327-1918 » www.bclabs.com Page 2 of 8
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s BC >- Laboratories, Inc i
. ) -g? ::
TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 6129 1 i
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none] } v
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan l ) Reported: 12/19/05 11:23

Volatile Orgdnic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

s

BCL Sample ID: 0512078-02 | Client Sample Name: 6128 MW-2, MW-2, 12/6/2005 11:19:00AM, Nick 7*+ -~
- Prep Run ! N ‘Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PQ MDL Method Date Date/Time ';'At‘!{alyst' ment D Dilution Batch 1D Bias Quals
Benzene ND ugiL EPA-8260 12113105 12/14/05 14:13 , i;acr-' MSVie 1 BOL0546 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ugiL EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05, 14:13 ;’;,.yCF MS-Vi0 1 BOLO546 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugil EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 141137 MCF" MS¥10 1 BOLOS46 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ugit EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:13 £ MCF  MS-V10 1 BOLO545 ND
Methy! t-buty| ether 780 ug/l. EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 20:48 *QCF MS-V16 50 BOL0545 ND . AD1
Toluene ND ug/L EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:13", MCF -~ MSv10 1 BOLO546  ND
Total Xylenes ND ug/L. EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 MSV10 1 BOL0546 ND
t-Amyl Methyl ether : ND ugit EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 CoMSVI0 BOL0546 ND
t-Butyi alcohol 61 ugl. EPA-8260 12M13/05 12/14/05 14:13.y LOMSVIO 1 BOL0546 ND
Diisopropyl ether - " 15 ug/l. (EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05% 1443 ¥ MCF * MEV10. 1 BOL0546 ND
Ethanol ND ugil EPA-8260 12H3/05 12/14/05 14:131;_ MCF . MSV10 1 BOLO0548 ND V11
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND ugiL EPA-8260 1213/05 12/14/05 14:13 FHACF . MSV10 1 BOLOS46  ND
Total Purgeable Petrolsum 340 ugiL EPA-8260 - 12/13/05 3 "BMCF ~ MS-V10 1 BOLOB46 ND AS3
Hydrocarbons : “% R S
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surrogate) 102 % 1 EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 20:48_"@_ £ MSV10 50 BOLO546
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 109 %  76-1145CL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12114/05 1413 LBICF. MSvV10 1 BOL0545
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 101 % 88-110{LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:13° MCF  MSVi0 1 BOLOS45
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 101 %  88-110 (1CL-UCL) EPA-B260 12/13/05 12/14/05 20:48 -MCF = MS-V1I0 50  BOLO546
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surrogate} 99.9 %  86-115{LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12113405 12/14/05 20:48 : MCF = MS-V10 50  BOL0546 "
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 100 %  86-1154LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14113 . MCF = MS-V10 1 BOL0546
o
] :.§ . -
BC Laboratories The results in this repor'ﬁipply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain:of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
) Al resutts listed in his report are for the exclusive use of the subittiﬁ_'gp"?parry BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report altération, separation, derachment or third party incerpretation.
4100 Adas Court » Bakersﬁef% CA 93308 » {661) 327-4911 » FAX (G61) 327-1918 = www.belabs.com Page 3 of 8
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TRC Alton Geoscience
21 Technolagy Drive
Irvine CA, 92618-2302

Project: 6129
Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Anju Farfan

=

¥

2,

-

REG

o

W

Reported:

12/19/05 11:23

Volatile Organi

T

;
i—

o

[

d 8260)

¢ Analysis (EPA Metho

BCL Sample ID: 0512078-03 |Client Sample Name: _6129 MW-3, MW-3, 12/6/2005 11:56:00AM, Nick - .

Prep RGn  §.. instru- ac MB [ab
Constituent Result Units PQ NDL Method Date Date/Time. -—;gaiyst‘ mentID Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benrene ND ugiL. EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36‘{ MCE | MS-V10 1 BOLO546 ND
1,2-Dibromoethans ND ugit. EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36.] -ch | HISVie 1 BOL0546 ND -
1,2-Dichloroethane ND uglL EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36.} MCF  MSV10 1 BOLOS46 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36':.‘ _IEI!_CF MS-V10 1 BOL0546 ND _
Methyl t-butyi ether 1800 ug/L. EPA-8260 12113/05 12/14/05 21:10 % MCF . MS-V10 - 50 BOL0546 ND A0
Toluene 16 ug/L EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36 ¥ MCF  MSV10 1 BOL0546 ND
Total Xylenes 3.6 g EPA-B26D 12/13/05 12:14;0514?'_,‘;'3.;{,1.“@‘(;5 o [ BOLO546 ND
t-Amyl Methy! ether ND ugfl EPA-8260 12/13/05 121&4‘/0?14;3"’5;‘;'54013-f"-'ﬂ?}%-ﬂ?io" 1 BOLOS46  ND
t-Butyl alcohol 160 ug/L EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36 MCF ; r{gis-vw 1 BOLO546 ND
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05“ 14:36-:_;-]§CF .‘;V.M'_-SV_-\.MO 1 BOLO546 ND
Ethanol ND ugiL EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/9?‘;14:“35:}’-‘:@(':5_' MSV10 BOLO546 ND V11
Ethy! t-butyl ether ND ug/L EPAB260 12/13/05 12/14105 1436 £ NCF . MSV1D 1 BOL0546 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum 430 ug/L EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36 MGF MSVI0 1 BOL0546 ND AB3
Hydrocarbons - g - S 4 SR ~
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surragate) 101 % 76-1144CL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 1214/05 1436, MCE o NiSVI0 1 BOL0546
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surrogate) 106 % 76-114’.2‘§CL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 21:10 MCF  MSV10 50 - BOL0S4S
Teluene-d8 (Surrogate) 103 %  88-110 :ﬁ"zf:CL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36 . MCF MSV10 1 BOLO546
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 101 % aa-110.{§fCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12113005 12/14/05 24:10 . I\.et'C'F ©MSVIB B BOL0546
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 99.4 % as-115‘_}(§0|.-ucu EPA-8260  12/13/05 12/14/05 14:36 s MCF  MSVI0 1 BOLOS46
4-Bromofluorohenzene (Surrogate) 100 %  86-115°(LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/13/05 12/14/05 21:10.% MCF _ MSV10 50 BOLOS46

% ; :
BC Laboratories The results in this report épply f0 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This anabytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

All resules listed in ehis reporr are for the exclusive use of the subi

mittiig party. BC Laborarories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation,
4100 Atlas Court Bakersﬁel_{gCA 93308 + (661) 327-4911 » FAX (661) 327-19
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. n, detachment or chird party interpretation.
48 * www.bclzbs.com
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TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 6129 D
21 Technology Drive - _" . . Project Number: [none] - ‘,'- -n- |
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 fg Project Manager: AnjuFarfan T Reported: 12/19/05 11:23

Volatile Orgamc Analysis (EPA Me;_thod 8260)
Quality ngtrol Report - Precision & Accura’cy

g } N _ Caontrol Limits
k! Source Splké~ EEn '_ ' " Percent Percent
Constituent Batch ID QC SampleiD QC S'éfrﬁple Type Result Result Added! . Units. - RPD Recovery RPD RecoverylLab Quals j
Benzene ' BOLO546 BOLO546-MS1  Matrix Spike ND 2770 . 25.000%  “ugl,’ 91.1 70-130
i ‘ BOL0546-MSD1 Matrixf-rsm'ke Duplicate ND 22710 “ugll T 0.330 80.8 20 70-130 i
Toluene BOL0546 BOLO0546-MS1  Matrix S ike ND 22,780 - ugll 91.0 70-130
BOLO546-MSD1  Matrix Sgike Duplicate ND 23190 = ougl- - 1.98 928 20 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surogate)  BOL0546 BOLOS46.MS1  Matrix Sgike ND 10.580 L. 106 76- 114 -
BOLOS46-MSD1 Matrix:{a"( e Duplicate ND 10.430 104 - 76- 114
- Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BOLO546 BOLO546-MS1 3 ND 10.140 101 88 - 110
) BOLO546-MSDA i ND 9.8100 98.1 ) 88 - 110
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  BOL0546  BOL0OS46-MST Matnx ‘Spjke ND 9.9200 98.2 ‘ B6-115
: BOLJ546-MSD1 Matnx S"plke Duplicate ND 10.350 104 86-115
BC Laboratories The results in ¢his report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham afcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

All results listed in this reporr are for the exclusive use of the submitting paryy: BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for repers aleefation; separation, detachment or chird party interpreration.

4100 Aas Court Bakersﬁeldz,CA 93308 » (661} 327-4911 » FAX (661) 327—195}8 . wwwbclabs com Page 5 of &
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TRC Alton Geoscience \ f Project; 6129 .
21 Technology Drive - } Project Number: [none] ' % o
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 S Project Manager: Anju Farfan .. S Reported: 12/19/05 11:23
- -. - - 3 o .
Volatile Orgahic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
. P , . Tov S
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Contyol Sample
i 2o Control Limits
_ ' X Spike w4 - Percent Percent
Constituent Batch ID_QC Sample ID QC Type . Result Level PQL Dnifs Recovery RPD Recovery RPD  Lab Quals
Benzene BOL0546 BOL0546-BS1  LCS. . 23.390 25,000 050 - . Sugl. . 936 70 - 130
Toluene BOLO546 BOLO546-BS1  LCS'Y ¢ 24.230 25.000 050 ught. 7669 ' 70 - 130
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sumogate)  BOLO546  BOLO546-BS1 LGS ¢ 10.140 10.000 - Bugl - 101 76-114
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BOL0546  BOLO546-BS1 LGS T 'y 10.240 10.000 e %ugn_ Aoz 88 - 110
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surrogate)  BOLO546 BOLO546-BS1 LGS . 10,060 10,000 o7 Zught- o o1 86-115
T ] T
RN N
El
G
&
; . ' o
BC Laboratories. The results in this report dpply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaifi of cusrody'del:eumenr. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All resules Histed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submizting parry. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibiliey for report alferation, separation, derachment of third party interpretation,
4100 Atlas Court » Bakersfield; CA 93308  (661) 327-4911 » FAX (661) 327—1@1 8 * www.bclabs.com Page 6 of 8
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SB C >- Laboratories, Inc _?

¥ "
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3 . ¥ -

TRC Alton Geoscience ) "E Project: 6129 E S

21 Technology Drive *" Project Number: {none) ' i 5
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 + 3 - Project Manager: Anju Farfan S SIS Reported: 12/19/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

Constituent

Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis
BatchiD :

Units

QC Sample ID MB Resiilt | PQL MDL Lab Quals
Benzene BOL0546 BOLO0546-BLK1 ' " ug/L 0.50 0.13
Ethythenzene . Bo_Lds_f_s;_s, _ BOLO546-BLK1 K g/l 0.50 0.14
Methyl t-buty! ether BOL0:,§46 BOLD546-BLK1 Cugll’ 0.50 0.15
Toluene BOLO§46 BOL0546-BLK1 ugil 0.50 0.15
Total Xylenes BOL0346 BOL0546-BLK1 i 1.0 0.40
t-Amyl Methyl ether 1_301_..0?46 BOL.0546-BLK1 ‘ u’é{_;.__ 0.50 0.31
t-Buty! alcohot BOLOSS BOL0546-BLK1 ugh - 10 10
Diisopropy] ether Bc_)j__t');fél{_s BOL0546-BLK1 qi;?L‘ . 0.50 0.23
Ethanol BOLOS46 BOL0546-BLK1 gl 1000 0
Ethyl t-butyl ether ) ",‘fa_c';Lgé;@_?ar . BOLO546-BLK1 " 0:50 027
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons BO_LOS{S BOLO0546-BLK1 uglt - 50 23
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BOLOS46 BOLO0546-BLK1 76-114 (LCL- UCL)
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate}) BOf_Oﬁﬁﬁ BOL0546-BLK1 88 - 110 (LCL - UCL)
4-Bromofluorebenzene (Surrogate) BQ!.OS}G N BOL0546-BLIK1 86 - 115 (LCL - UCL)
e

BC Laboratories

Al results listed in this teport are fer the

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyz
exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Ine,

4100 Atlas Court » Bakersfield, CA 93308  (661) 327-4911 «

ASSUINES NO £Esp

FAX (661) 327- 1918 «wirw:bclabs.com

Ca

ed in accordance with the chain of éustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,
onsibilicy for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretaion.

Page 7 of §
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- |
Laboratories, Inc ¥ ' :
A '
M } E 13 -
i 4 4 .
TRC Alton Geoscience ¥ _ Project: 6129 E g
21 Technology Drive _ ,' 4 ¢ Project Number: [none] S g
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 ! % Project Manager: Anju Farfan 'ﬁ: & Reported: 12/19/05 11:23
R S
Notes and Definitions x < It
. I, * F o
R it ;
VIt The Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV} recovery is not wigiin established control limits, : 1 .
J Estimated value B N R
AS3 Chromatogram not typical of gasoline E L
A0l PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
¥ 7'_'-
ks
!
i 5.
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chalfy of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

All results listed in this seport are for the exclusive use of the submiring paty. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for repore éliemtiop. separation, detachment oc third patty interpreration.

4100 Atlas Court » Bakersfield, CA 93308 « (661) 3274911 * FAX (661) 327-1918 * www.bclabs.com Page 8 of 8
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" PE UNPRESERVED
- LINQRGANIC CHEMICAL METALS
. 3 l -

"TOTAL SULFIDE

C LABORATORIES INC. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Rov.No. 10 0124/04 _ Page __ Of
submission #: ﬁ@ —~ 1 ( )'78 Project Code: TB Batch # -
SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER : R
ederal Exprass £ ups O Hand Delivery O Ice Chest EH/ None O
C Lab Field Service Other O {Specify} _ Box O Other O {Specify}
— |
———— = === ———— = e
tefrigerant:  lce of  Blue lce O None £ Other O Comments:
ustody Seals:|lce Chest O ‘ - | Contalners O EJ None E(Commems:
|Intact? Yes O No (J Intact? Yes £] No ’
| samptas received? Yas E]/No 8] All samplas containers intact? Yes lﬂ/ No 3 Dascriptionis} mateh COC? Yes T No o
COC Received ‘ tce Chest 10 __A © Emissivity _ﬁf Date/Time l&L’LZL\5
Temgperature: - . °C Container
IZfYES 3 NO Thermometer ID: & w0 Analyst Init CJT1)

4,

. SAMPLE CONTAINERS

R A
R

g =N; wiame

NITROGEN FORMS

L NITRATE / NITRITE

1ml TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

T0X

CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

\ PHENQLICS

nl YOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK

nl YOA VIAL

AW KL

« "y

“EPA 413.1, 413.2, 413.1

H_lsl 1 R R

ODOR

DIOLOGICAL

CTERIOLOGICAL

- e o R g’
VORI 50w . e

DA et

L _.\.. .

' EPA 508760878080
"EPA 515.1/8150

EPA 515

EPA 515 TRAVEL BLANK

ml EPA 347

'l EPA 531.)

EPA 548

EPASES

EPA 632

EPA 8015M

QARQC

AMBER

2 JAR

22 JAR

IL SLEEVE

B VIAL

ASTIC BAG

RROUS 1RON

CORE

L W

wmenis:

1.5

ple Numbering Completed By:

I U R L I

15/ S OLbo

. lH:\DOCS\WPBO‘tAB_DOCS\fORMS\SAMRE@:Z._V?PD]_

B _g‘ ‘-'-10 :'-



(5 = ARLALYSIS (01 = COMTAINGR

No

' e
: % SR Pagz 1 of 1
sy s. L «

sy,

| 4100 Atlas Court [ Bakersfield CA $3303
BC LABORATORIES, INC. S B ey s

Consultant Fii’nﬁ TRG

Adclress:’y-jw _’z/-,S‘H'k Age 21 Techology mlve

lrvine, CA 92&13—2..‘02
Attn: Anju Faffdﬂ

Circle one: Phillips €6/ Unocat

d

Ye by 26068 .

D AR & o
b o i
. Ralitat e

City: QA—K—LAND | Aligit 5|te# % B127
Workorder # - :
orkorde _A_,LS'S%TQL/%[
Stete: A Zip: F’l’ﬁ)j!éct s L//b 5 {
Phillips 56 fnocal Mgrflomes I(pge\ Sampler Mam'& p‘)!a“_ IUA' : :F

iab# | Sample Descrioton . Field Point N&;r'r;fe Date & Time
‘ Sampled

— | | M~ i i '/a;oar—taz it
— 2| MUW-2Z ; { ne
2| M- ~ sz

POl

Vohe /el

BT

8260 full list w/ MTBE & oxygenates %
tid

-."BTEXIMTBEIOXYS BY 8260B

_ETHANOL. by 82608
TPPH hy 82608

<— M Brex & 8 oX

| -TPH GAS by 8015 ..
Z

oot
o

<— Xz

eyl -sied

- TF% BU@%Q.}H
'",—: R o bt

?\} iy j_,_..diu:is
V-H_j; Riouis SAEEE :}

RRTCIR SEPIE S DRSURI: TR

[HI ma——

G de2 T

PRI

t

7
! BN %! e wl
H ’ . 20 x t
= w v, . R b
; i ; S TR |
%

—_——

Relinquished by, (:Signetuce’ '- Rcc,éued by Date & Time

Cornmients: . = .
| - W’W Wﬁ{@a’&np_ J2- O~ 0& ﬂau_/_j
' Ry '1@11?116@&21 >1§%1 y . RJ deD %/
GLOEAL ID: ANy X AV, i'. [ AN 7 e
&

To6 ool y4bs

Date & Tune g
1_g7-08 OO
Diite & Tome

et e A AYYE
D 2D

chorn CF



RO - separately in drums for trans rtatlonanddl
mm@wi : *ﬁP@ i s
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by e et A el 0 SRR

STATEMENTS
Purge Water Disposal

Non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and sampling of monitoring was accumulated at
TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by Onyx
Transportation, Inc., to the Conoc oPhillips Refinery at Rodeo, California. Disposal at the Rodeo facility
was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD Standard Operating Procedures - Water
Quality and Compliance™, as revised on February 7, 2003. Documentation of compliance with
ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Borm R -149, which is on file at TRC's Concord
Office. Purge water- containing a significant amount; of hquld -phase hydrocarbons was. accumulated '

“wéW

e

: antatmns e -

The ﬂmd level momtorm and groundwatex; samplmg activities: sumplarlzed in ﬂns report have been
e ofdE: ﬁlﬁfﬁfﬁfh’"’%ﬁs&er" Eeblogist ot Registerdd:Civil

Engineer and have been: oenductc d in aecordancq»wv:th currgnf practice and the standard-of care: . - = .

exercised by geologlsts and engineers performing simhilar tasks ln, this area. No warranty, express or -

implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this report. The

conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditio ns. If actual conditions differ

from those described in this report, our office should be notified.
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